Closing cash in hand as on 30th December, 2016 - 0.86 0.86

Specified Bank Notes’ shall have the same meaning provided in the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry
of Finance, Department of Economic Affairs number S.O. 3407(E), dated the 8th November, 2016.

Closing balance as at 8th November, 2016 includes amount refunded by employees against advance given to them.

NOTE 70:

Details of loans given, investments made and guarantee given covered u/s 186 (4) of the Companies Act, 2013 are given
under the respective heads.

NOTE 71:

The figures for the previous year have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary, to make them comparable with
the figures for the current year.

Figures are rounded off to nearest lakh. Figures below `50,000 are denoted by ‘*’.

Annual Report 2016-17
156

NOTE 72 : FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS

72.1 : Reconciliation of equity
(` in Crore)

Note As at date of transition 1st April, 2015 As at 31st March, 2016
 Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustment
for slump

sale*

 Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS  Previous
GAAP*

 Adjustment
for slump

sale*

 Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment g & j 14,575.09 301.72 (176.07) 14,700.74 14,784.49 287.52 (171.23) 14,900.78
Capital work-in-progress 223.00 0.16 - 223.16 200.12 0.96 - 201.08
Investment property j - - 0.53 0.53 - - 0.53 0.53
Other intangible assets 8.02 - - 8.02 6.71 - - 6.71
Intangible assets under development - - - - 3.10 - - 3.10
Financial assets
 Investments 207.84 - - 207.84 209.17 - - 209.17
 Loans - - - - - - - -
 Other financial assets 16.88 - - 16.88 15.73 - - 15.73
Other non-current assets g 23.77 28.35 169.85 221.97 545.89 82.37 164.98 793.24

15,054.60 330.23 (5.69) 15,379.14 15,765.21 370.85 (5.72) 16,130.34
Current assets
Inventories 304.01 - - 304.01 419.59 - - 419.59
Financial assets
 Investments f 596.43 - 9.40 605.83 483.92 - 1.40 485.32
 Trade receivables 952.26 - - 952.26 1,048.92 - - 1,048.92
 Cash and cash equivalents 966.05 0.23 - 966.28 541.40 0.08 - 541.48
 Other bank balances 630.41 171.50 - 801.91 236.91 - - 236.91
 Loans 256.38 (204.92) - 51.46 308.56 (254.90) - 53.66
 Other financial assets 551.72 3.81 - 555.53 405.99 0.03 - 406.02
Current tax assets (net) - - - - 11.03 0.03 - 11.06
Other current assets g 71.98 0.01 5.69 77.68 161.55 - 5.72 167.27

4,329.24 (29.37) 15.09 4,314.96 3,617.87 (254.76) 7.12 3,370.23
19,383.84 300.86 9.40 19,694.10 19,383.08 116.09 1.40 19,500.57

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital 472.45 - - 472.45 480.62 - - 480.62
Other equity 6,318.10 - (878.44) 5,439.66 6,991.32 48.49 (1,061.95) 5,977.86

6,790.55 - (878.44) 5,912.11 7,471.94 48.49 (1,061.95) 6,458.48
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings b 8,133.51 - - 8,133.51 8,141.72 - (45.33) 8,096.39
 Trade payables d 380.58 - (40.96) 339.62 250.27 - (34.10) 216.17
 Other financial liabilities 696.39 - - 696.39 779.78 - - 779.78
Provisions 73.89 - - 73.89 79.99 0.07 - 80.06
Deferred tax liabilities (net) c 847.84 0.72 331.61 1,180.17 944.89 1.85 339.39 1,286.13
Other non-current liabilities e & h - - 644.16 644.16 - - 760.26 760.26

10,132.21 0.72 934.81 11,067.74 10,196.65 1.92 1,020.22 11,218.79
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
 Borrowings 0.21 109.57 - 109.78 - - - -
 Trade payables
   Due to micro and small

enterprises 2.13 - - 2.13 3.12 - - 3.12
  Due to others 631.03 (2.57) - 628.46 746.92 (15.08) - 731.84
  Other financial liabilities b 1,430.39 192.55 - 1,622.94 664.10 80.63 (5.13) 739.60
Other current liabilities e & h 249.56 0.65 39.36 289.57 261.10 0.10 48.26 309.46
Provisions a 110.82 - (86.33) 24.49 39.25 0.03 - 39.28
Current tax liabilities (net) 36.94 (0.06) - 36.88 - - - -

2,461.08 300.14 (46.97) 2,714.25 1,714.49 65.68 43.13 1,823.30
19,383.84 300.86 9.40 19,694.10 19,383.08 116.09 1.40 19,500.57

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

157

S
ta

n
d

al
o

n
e

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

72.2 : Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016

 (` in Crore)
Note  Previous

GAAP*
 Adjustment

for slump
sale*

 Adjustment
on transition

to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations e, h & i 11,631.82 0.09 29.68 11,661.59
Other income d & f 274.26 0.46 8.34 283.06
Total income 11,906.08 0.55 38.02 11,944.65

Expenses
Electrical energy purchased 3,391.90 (85.74) - 3,306.16
Purchase of stock-in-trade 0.05 - - 0.05
Cost of materials consumed 235.49 - - 235.49
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress 6.83 - - 6.83
Employee benefits expense  399.28 0.90 (10.50) 389.68
Finance costs b 1,119.56 0.46 (3.78) 1,116.24
Depreciation and amortization expense e, g & h 844.23 17.22 37.84 899.29
Other expenses g & i 4,737.52 4.53 (31.64) 4,710.41
Total expenses 10,734.86 (62.63) (8.08) 10,664.15

Profit before exceptional items and tax 1,171.22 63.18 46.10 1,280.50
Exceptional items 7.41 - - 7.41

Profit before tax 1,163.81 63.18 46.10 1,273.09

Tax expenses
Current tax 247.60 13.56 - 261.16
Deferred tax  c 97.04 1.13 11.44 109.61
Short / (excess) provision of current tax for earlier years 3.21 - - 3.21

347.85 14.69 11.44 373.98

Profit for the period from continuing operations 815.96 48.49 34.66 899.11

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans - - (10.50) (10.50)
Income tax relating to remeasurement of the defined benefit plans  - - (3.65) (3.65)
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) - - (6.85) (6.85)
Total comprehensive income for the year 815.96 48.49 27.81 892.26

*The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purpose of this note.

NOTE 72 : FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS (Contd.)

Annual Report 2016-17
158

NOTE 72 : FIRST TIME IND AS ADOPTION RECONCILIATIONS (Contd.)

72.3 Equity reconciliations as at 31st March, 2016 and 1st April, 2015

(` in Crore)
Notes As at

31st March, 2016
As at

1st April, 2015
Total equity as per previous GAAP 6,991.32 6,318.10
Restatement of result due to scheme of arrangement w.e.f 1st April, 2015 48.49 -
Net gain / (loss) arising on financial assets measured at fair value f 1.40 9.40

[…]

Grant in Aid under Accelerated Power Development Fund Reform

Programme (APDRP)
e

(32.44) (35.15)
Total adjustments (1,013.46) (878.44)
Total equity as per Ind AS 5,977.86 5,439.66

72.4 : Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2016
(` in Crore)

Notes Year ended
31st March, 2016

Profit after tax as per previous GAAP 815.96
Restatement of result due to scheme of arrangement w.e.f 1st April, 2015 48.49
Net gain / (loss) arising on financial assets measured at fair value f (8.00)
Net gain / (loss) arising on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost d (6.86)
Amortisation of borrowing cost b 50.46
Actuarial (gain) / loss on employee defined benefit funds recognised in other
comprehensive income 10.50
Deferred tax impact on Ind AS adjustments c (11.44)
Total adjustments 83.15
Profit after tax as per Ind AS 899.11
Other comprehensive income (6.85)
Total comprehensive income as per Ind AS 892.26

159

S
ta

n
d

al
o

n
e

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

72.5 : Impact of Ind AS adoption on the statement of cash flow for the year ended 31st March, 2016
(` in Crore)

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustment on
transition to Ind

AS

 Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities 2,503.01 (1.41) 2,501.60
Net cash flows from investing activities (914.56) 1.41 (913.15)
Net cash flows from financing activities (2,125.76) - (2,125.76)
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (537.31) - (537.31)
Cash and cash equivalents as at beginning of the year 1,562.71 - 1,562.71
Cash and cash equivalents as at end of the year 1,025.40 - 1,025.40

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at 31st March, 2016 and as at 1st April, 2015 for the purpose of statement of cash
flows under Ind AS

(` in Crore)
 As at

 31st March, 2016
As at

1st April, 2015
Cash and cash equivalents as per previous GAAP 1,025.40 1,562.71
Cash and cash equivalents as per Ind AS 1,025.40 1,562.71

72.6 : Notes to reconciliations

(a)  Under previous GAAP, proposed dividends and related dividend distribution tax are recognised as a provision in the
year to which they relate, irrespective of when they are declared. Under Ind AS, dividends to shareholders declared